Rule 1.29/1.54

(a) Insert full name of
Company

(b} Insert full name and
Address

{c) Insert date

(d) Delete as applcable

Presenters name,
address and reference
(f any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Completion or Termination of
Voluntary Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1 29 or Rule 1.54 of the

Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 1.4

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number

| 05502955

David C Robinson Limited

| Anthony Benjamin Fisher
Debffocus

Skull House Lane

Appley Bridge

Wigan

WNS 9EU

the supervisor of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on 23 October, 2008 enclose
a copy of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company that the
voluntary arrangement has terminated, (d} together with a report of my receipts and

payments

Signed [.\ /l«\
Date 1} \3 |10
JOs05

David C Robinson Limited

Anthony Benjamin Fisher
Debtfocus

Skull House Lane
Appley Bridge

Wigan

WNGE 9EU

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

Liguidation Section

For Official Use
Post Room

AN

24/03/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE




Company Voluntary Arrangement

In The Matter of
David C Robinson Limited

Final Report

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

The following comprises my Final Report to Creditors for the period ending 10 March 2010
detailing the above arrangement, as required by Rule 1.29 of The Insolvency Rules 1986.

Under the terms of the arrangement, the company was to make monthly contributions of
£1,000 for sixty months

I confirm the company failed to maintain its obligations under the terms of the arrangement
and a Notice of Breach was subsequently issued on 24 Aprii 2009.

As no response was received, I convened a meeting of creditors to ascertain how the
Arrangement should continue and this took place on 26 May 2009. I confirm that creditors

voted to commence Winding Up Proceedings and a copy of my Vanance Report Is enclosed
for creditor perusal.

Following the meeting, the company made sufficient payment in order to bring the arrears
back within the terms agreed with creditors. However I was advised that the company had
post Arrangement debt with MM Revenue & Customs amounting to approximately £14,000
and had not submitted any Returns.

The company then faled to maintain contributions in the Arrangement and was again in
default of the terms agreed with creditors

I instructed my solicitor to commence Winding Up Proceedings and I can confirm that the

Order was granted on 16 December 2009. A copy of the Order 1s enclosed for creditor
perusal.

I therefore enclose a certificate of Termination along with the Supervisor's Final Receipts
and Payments Accounts of the arrangement.

I have agreed unsecured creditors claims totallng £66,953.06.

I am not in a position to be able to declare any dividend to creditors.

The Nominee'’s fees drawn totals £6,000 + VAT,

Supervisors fees have been calculated on the basis of time costs reasonably incurred as
approved at the meeting of creditors on 23 October 2008 The Supervisor’s fees incurred
total £2,712 + VAT of which £844.25 & VAT have been drawn to date. This represents 19.8

hours work at an average hourly rate of £136.97. I have enclosed a SIP9 schedule for
creditor perusal. The remaining balance will now be drawn.




This concludes my Final Report.

Anthony Fisher, MIPA, MABRP
Supervisor

Dated® 10 March 2010




David C Robinson Ltd {CLOSED}
(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

Supervisor's Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 10 March 2010

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Debtor Contributions 8,600 00
Petitioners Costs 1,349 55
9,049 55
PAYMENTS
Sec of State Fees 30 00
Specific Bond 528 00
Nominee Fees 6,000 00
Supervisor Fees 844 25
Vat Recevable 1,197 75
8,600 00
Balances in Hand 1,349 65
9,949 55

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 10 March 2010 16 38




David C Robinson Ltd
(Under a Company Voluntary Arrangement)
Derby County Court CVA 35 of 2008

Report on the Supervisor’s Variation Meeting

I, Anthony Fisher, Supervisor, of DebtFocus, 4 Broad O'Th Lane, Shevington, Wigan,

Lancashire, WN6 8EA make the following report on the meeting of Creditors held on 26 May
2009

} contacted Creditors on 24 April 2009 and put the following resolutions to creditors

1) Issue Certificate of Termination,
2} Issue Winding Up Proceedings (Creditor funding required),
3) Accept Supervisor’s R&P Account

No Creditors were present In person  Anthony Fisher and hifl Duckworth of DebtFocus were present

at the meeting and receved the following votes via proxy

The following vote in favour of issu:ng a Certificate of Termination was received

Creditor
Roval Bank of Scotland
TOTAL

Amount of Claim (£)
4,793 90
4,793.90

The following votes in favour of issuing Winding Up proceedings were received

Creditor

Amount of Claim {E)

Hartshorne Motor Services Ltd

1,497 98

HM Revenue & Customs

34,582 13

HM Revenue & Customs

26,079 05

TOTAL

62,159.16

The following votes accepting the Supervisor’'s R&P Account were received

Creditor

Amount of Claim (£)

Hartshorne Motor Services Ltd

1,497 98

Rovyal Bank of Scotland

4,793 90

TOTAL

6,291.88




In accordance with the Company Proposal as modified, a majority in excess of 75% in value of voting
Creditors approved resolutions

Accordingly, | can confirm that the requisite majority of Creditors voted to issue Winding Up
Proceedings.

it

Anthony Fisher, MIPA, MABRP
Supervisor and Chairman of the Meeting

26 May 2009




Company Voluntary Arrangement
David C Robinson Limited
Derby County Court 35 of 2008

Certificate of Termination

1. I hereby give notice that David C Robinson Limited has faled to comply with the
terms of the proposal in the above Voluntary Arrangement.

2. Accordingly, the Arrangement I1s hereby brought to an end.

3. In accordance with Rule 1.29 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, this notice has been

circulated to the company directors, all known creditors, the Derby County Court and
Companies House.

4 Accordingly, all creditors should contact the Official Receivers office.

Anthony Fisher, MIPA, MABRP
Supervisor

Dated: 10 March 2010




David C Rohinsen Ltd as at 07 March 2010

Hours
P Manager Other Senior Assistance Total Hours £ Total Cost
& Support Stafi
Admin & Planning 21 0 145 0 166 2328 140 24
Investigations 0 0 )] 0 0 0 #DIV/0!
Realisation of assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 #DIv/0l
Trading 0 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0Q!
Creditors 0 0 32 0 32 384 120 00
Case Specific 0 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0!
Total Hours 21 0 177 0 198 2712 136 97




